Award No. 13794
Docket No. SG-13891
NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD B
THIRD DIVISION
(Supplemental)

John H. Dorsey, Referee

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:
BROTHERHOOD OF RAILROAD SIGNALMEN
THE PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD COMPANY

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the Genera! Committee of the
Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen on the Pennsylvania Railroad Company
that: )

(a) The Company violated the agreement on September 1, 2,
5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, 1960, by assigning duties of the T&S Inspector de-
seribed in Article I, Seetion 1 of the BofRS Agreement to Office
Enginecer R. W. Hackenbracht of the T&S Supervisor’s Office at
Cincinnati, Ohio, and a person unknown, in the Supervisory Class
from Philadelphia, Pa. During the layoff due to the T.W.U. strike,
Office Engineer R. W. Hackenbracht and the person unknown in-
spected T&S facilities and equipment from Richmond, Indiana, fo
Ancka Junction —and frem Richmond, Indiana, to Adams, Indiana.

(k) M. E. Newcomer, T&S Inspector, be paid seven (7) days at
the T&S Inspector’s rate for the above violation.

[System Docket 949 — Buckeye Region Case Z-63]

EMPLOYES® STATEMENT OF FACTS: This dispute involves the
agreement between The Pennsylvania Railroad Company, Raltimore and East-
ern Railroad Company and Telegraph and Signal Department Employes rep-
resented by this Brotherhood (rules effective June 1, 1943, except as other-
wise specified, rates effective September 1, 1949, except as otherwise speci-
fied). By reference thercto, that agreement, as amended, is hereby made a
part of the record in this dispute. For the sake of brevity, that agreement
will be referred to herein as the Signalmen’s Agreement; employes classified
therein will be referred to as signal employes; work covered thereby will be
referred to as signal work, and The Pennsylvania Railroad Company will be
referred to as the Carrier.

As a matter of information, Telegraph and Signal (T&S) Department
is synonymous with Communications and Signal (C&S) Department.

Carrier’s Maintenance of Equipment Department employes represented
by the Transport Workers Union (TWU) were on strike from September 1
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Therefore, no Rules Agreement violation occurred during the period in ques-
tion and the instant claim is elearly without merit.

For the foregoing reasons, Carrier submits that there is no valid basis
upon which the Employes can establish their claim under the applicable
Agreements, and the claim, therefore, should be denied.

III. Under The Railway Labor Act, the National Railroad Ad-
justment Board, Third Division, Is Required To Give Effect
To Said Agreements And To Decide The Present Dispute
In Accordance Therewith,

It is respectfully submitted that the National Railroad Adjustment
Board, Third Division, is required by the Railway Labor Act to give effect
to the said Agreement, and to decide the present dispute in accordance
therewith.

The Railway Labor Act, in Section 8, First, Subsection (i), confers upon
the National Railroad Adjustment Board the power to hear and determine
disputes growing out of “grievances or out of the interpretation or appli-
cation of agreements concerning rates of pay, rules or working conditions.”
The National Railroad Adjustment Board is empowered only to decide the
said dispute in accordance with the Agreement between the parties to it.
To grant the claim of the Employes in this case would require the Board to
disregard the Agreement between the parties thereto and impose upon the
Carrier conditions of employment and obligations with reference thereto not
agreed upon by the parties to this dispute. The Board has no jurisdiction or
aunthority to take any such action,

CONCLUSION
The Carrier has established that the Rules Agreement was not violated.

Therefore, the Carrier respectfully submits that your Honorable Board
should deny the claim of the Employes in this matter.

(Exhibits not reproduced.)

OPINION OF BOARD: During the period from 12:01 A. M., September
1, 1960 to September 12, 1960, Carrier ceased operation because of a strike
of its Maintenance of Equipment Department employes. During this period
Claimant, a non-striking employe, covered by Signalmen’s Agreement, was
laid off. The claim alleges that during the period of the strike, specifically,
from September 1 through 9, officials not covered by Signalmen’s Agreement,
in violation of said agreement, inspected and tested signals and signal appa-
ratus in the territory to which Claimant had been assigned as Telegraph and
Signal Inspector.

The stipulated facts and positions of the parties are:

“«JOINT STATEMENT OF AGREED-UPON-FACTS: On Sep-
tember 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, 1960, during the Shop Craft employes’
strike, R. W. Hackenbrach, Office Engineer in the C&S Supervisor’s
office, Cincinnati, Ohio, and L. A. Paroonigan, Circuit Designer, out
of the C&S System Offices in Philadelphia, inspected all railroad-
owned facilities on the railroad from Richmond, Indiana, to Anoka
Junction, Indiana and from Richmond to Adams, Indiana, along with
a member of the Track Department, including signals, signal equip-
ment, tracks, buildings, and all other facilities. A statement made
by Mr. Hackenbracht as to the duties performed is attached as
Exhibit A.
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Pursuant to written notice, Claimant M. E.- Newcomer, T&S In-
spector, was notified that his ‘position was abolished ‘effective Sep-
tember 1, 1960. Immediately prior to September 1, "1960, he was

within the Scope of the Agreement and accruing to the named
Claimants.

the railroad was closed down for the period mentioned, September 1,
1560 to September 12, 1960, it would not have been necessary to
have anyone to perform the services and the work done by these
persons not covered by the Agreement.

The employes further contend that if there was to be a cer-
tain number of tests, inspections and work to be done on the
signal equipment during the strike of the TWU forces, then it
should have arranged to use those employes covered by the Agreement
to do this work, and not Use persons outside of the Classifications
set forth in the Agreement.

The employes feel that there was short-sightedness by Manage-
ment in providing the proper employes covered by the Agreement to
do the work in question and, therefore, feel that this claim should be
sustained.

It is the employes’ contention that the duties performed by
R. W. Hackenbracht, Office Engineer, C&S, during this period, and
listed herein as Exhibit A of the Joint statement of agreed-upon-
faets, violated Article I, Section 1, of the BRS Apreement.

Article I, Section 1, of the BRS Agreement defines a (&S In.
spector in the folowing terms:

‘Inspector: An employe whose primary duties consist of inspect-
ing the facilities, equipment or apparatus installed, main-
tained or repaired by leading maintainers . -
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tion was not of the detailed type necessary to maintain proper stand-
ards for the operation of trains, but, rather, was of a cursory type
designed to uncover only evidence of vandalism, theft or damage to
the PRR installations in this area.

Further, as supervisory personnel, Messrs. Hackenbracht and
Paroonigan have the inherent responsibility to perform an inspection
function.

NRAB Third Division Award 4828 reads, in part, as follows:

‘Tt will be conceded at the outset that all inspecting of
signal apparatus in the field is not reserved by the Agree-
ment. All Supervisory officers are charged with varying
amounts of inspection work, which is inherent in their posi-
tions.’

Messrs. Hackenbracht and Parocnigan were simply fulfilling
their inherent duties and obligations as Supervisors. NRAB Third
Division Award 6221 supporting.

Claim is without merit, and has been properly denied.

EXHIBIT A

Statement of R. W. Hackenbracht, Office Engineer,
C&S, made at Cincinnati, Ohio, May 26, 1961
at 11:15 A. M.

® 3 % k x ¥ ¥k Xk Kk

On the day before the strike, I was instructed to go to Rich-
mond and as the strike was to take effect the next morning, I was
to report to the District Engineer by telephone from the signal office
at Richmond.

1 was instructed to ride the rail highway jeep from Richmond
to Ancka, inspecting signal facilities, instrument cases, T&T lines,
towers, highway crossing protlection, wayside signals, switches, to
see that they were in operating condition and report any irregular-
ities that would restrict the movement of trains te the District
Engineer.

I was to do this on alternate days with the exception of one
day I rode the rail highway truck on the Ft. Wayne Branch from
Decatur to Richmond doing primarily the same work.

On two occasions I made ground reading (12-A test) at Delco
and reported the results of the test to Inspector M. E. Newcomer
on the day after the strike. I used a volt meter to make these tests.

At the conclusion of the strike I reported irregularities in
writing to M. E. Newcomer.
/8! R. W. Hackenbracht”
In “Position of Company” Carrier states:

“This inspection was not of the detailed type necessary to main-
tain proper standards for the operation of trains, but, rather, was
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of & cursory type designed to uncover only evidence of vandalism,
theft, or damage to the PRR installations in this area.”

If this was in fact the extent of the inspection, it would not be g
viclation of the Agreement, But, the best evidence of the work performed
is found in the Statement of the Office Engineer, Exhibit A, supra, wherein
he says he was instructed “to see that they {signal facilities, ete.] were in
operating condition and report any irregularities that would restrict the
movement of traing, . . » (Emphasis ours.)

A reading of the Scope Rule and Artiele 1, Classiﬁcations, Section 1,
Persuades that the inspection performed by the Office Engineer was the
“primary” duty of Claimant and the Office Engineer wag enjoined from per-
forming “any of the duties of employes of the classifications get forth in
Article 1 of thig Agreement.”

The arguments advanced by Carrier are:
(1) The officials of the Carrier always make “inspectiong” 28 an
incident of their functions;

(2) The incidental inspections of officials are evidence that “inspec-
tion” is not the exclusive work of employes covered by Signal-
men’s Agreement; and

(3} When the operations of Carrier are terminated by reason of
a strike, Carrier is free to exercise Drotection of itg interest as
its judgment dictates.

Carrier cites our Award Nog, 1498, 6221 and 8049 in support of jts posi-
tion. No one of said Awards is colored by a situation where because of g
strike by one eraft or class the operations of gz Carrier, as a whole, are
terminated: and, the positions of other crafts and classes of non-striking em-
Ployes abolished during the term of the strike.

We need lock only to Award No. 8049, in which we said: “supervisory
bersonnel have some right and duty to inspeet the work of subordinates ., ”
With this statement, thogse knowledgeable in the field of labor relations
and labor law do not disagree, But, the right to such “inspection” ig exercised
in the capacity of overseer, and does not detract from or usurp the “primary”
work of inspectors,

the “primary”
Office Engineer violated the Agreement. We will sustain the Claim,

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the
whole record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

&8 approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein; and
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That Carrier violated the Agreement.

AWARD
Claim sustained.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJ USTMENT BOARD
By Order of THIRD DIVISION

ATTEST: 8.H. Schulty
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of July 1965.

CARRIER MEMBERS' DISSENT TO AWARD 13794,
DOCKET SG-13891 (Referee Dorsey)

The Majority holds a violation of the Agreement existed beeause the work
performed by the Office Engineer was “the ‘primary’ duty” of the Claimant’s
craft. We thoroughly digagree.

Unfortunately, the Majority looked at only a portion of the facts sub-
mitted for their consideration. For example, they admit that if the inspeection
was “of a cursory type designed to uncover only evidence of vandalism, theft
or damage to the PRR installations in this area” then “it would not be a
violation of the Agreement.” However, they then concentrated upon the state-
ment submitted by the Office Engineer, instead of reading that statement in
context with the “Joint Statement of Agreed Upon Facts” which conceded
that the Office Engineer, the Cirenit Designer and a member of the Track
Department all rode a rail highway jeep and “inspected all railroad-owned
facilities on the railroad from Richmond, Indiana to Anoka Junction, ete.,
- - » including signals, signal equipment, tracks, buildings and all other facili-
ties,”

Clearly, this was not the type of inspection which Signal Inspectors are
entitled to make under their contract. It was nothing more than a casual
inspection of all railroad-owned facilities, and the type of inspection we
normally expect railroad officials to make at all times. Award 12087. We fail
to grasp the significance of the Majority’s holding that inspections by railroad
officials are “in the capacity of overseer.” In a strike situation, you have
no one to oversee. Yet, it has already been admitted such inspections are
Proper in strikes when they are cursory in nature.

The Majority might have read more extensively from Award 8049, and
then possibly could have reached the same conclusion that

“* * ¥ these legal obligations are important in convineing us
that the Carrier would never severely restrict its own right to know,
its own right to be assured, and its own right to inspect, at least
not to the extent contended for by the Organization in this cage.”
For the reasons set forth above, among others, we dissent.

W. F. Euker

R. A. DeRossett
C. H. Manoogian
G. L. Naylor

W. M. Roberts



